# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

#### CHAPTER 47

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Maine Military Defense Commission to Convey Certain Land in Brunswick.

Maine Military Defense Commission to convey certain land in Brunswick. Resolved: That the Maine Military Defense Commission is authorized and directed to convey by quit claim deed to the Town of Brunswick the interest of the land in a certain piece or parcel of land being a strip of land 40 feet in width across the entire armory lot along the southerly side of the premises conveyed to the State of Maine by the inhabitants of Brunswick and recorded in volume 1600, page 110, in the Cumberland County registry of deeds.

Commencing at a point at the southeasterly corner of a lot of land conveyed by the inhabitants of the Town of Brunswick to the State of Maine for a National Guard Armory lot by deed dated June 11, 1940, and recorded in the Cumberland County registry of deeds in volume 1609, page 119, said southeasterly corner being the intersection of the southerly line of the armory lot with the westerly line of Curtis Street, so called; thence westerly along the southerly line of the armory lot 400 feet, more or less, to a point; thence northerly along the westerly line of the armory lot 400 feet, more or less, to a point; thence easterly parallel to the southerly line 400 feet, more or less, to a point on the easterly line of the armory lot; thence southerly along said easterly line of the armory lot 40 feet to the place of beginning.

The above described premises being a strip of land 40 feet in width across the entire armory lot along the southerly side of the premises conveyed to the State of Maine by the inhabitants of Brunswick and recorded in volume 1609, page 119, as aforesaid.

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 48

RESOLVE, Discharging Plantation of Baring from Indebtedness to the State for Use of School Bus in 1961-62 Prior to Incorporation as a Plantation.

Plantation of Baring discharged from indebtedness to State. Resolved: That indebtedness of the Plantation of Baring in the amount of \$1,075 for use of state-owned school bus in the 1961-62 school year, which year preceded the incorporation of Baring as an organized plantation, is discharged.

Effective June 9, 1972

#### CHAPTER 49

RESOLVE, to Correct an Error in the Service Retirement Allowances Under the State Retirement Law for Linwood A. Webber.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Linwood A. Webber has been employed by the State for 38 years, 7 months and 30 days but only received credit for 34 years, 7 months and 30 days; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to correct an error by being excluded from the current retirement system provisions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, this fact creates an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Creditable state service; Linwood A. Webber. Resolved: That Linwood A. Webber be provided with prior service credits for the years 1933, 1934, 1935 and 1936; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$6,344 to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall become effective March 1, 1972.

Effective March 1, 1972

#### CHAPTER 50

RESOLVE, Providing a Retirement Allowance Under the State Retirement Law for Mrs. John Howe.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 104th Legislature in regular session provided for a retirement allowance for state employees and teachers; and

Whereas, John Howe died March 19, 1971, and lacked one month and 10 days of obtaining 30 years creditable service needed for retirement benefits; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide Mrs. John Howe a retirement allowance as the secondary beneficiary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

John Howe; additional creditable state service. Resolved: That notwith-standing any other provisions of law, the Maine State Retirement System is directed to credit John Howe with necessary days of state service, thereby permitting his beneficiary to receive the actuarial computation establishing the retirement allowance for Mrs. Howe as provided under the State Retirement Law, provided that she remit to such system an amount equal to that contribution which would have been deducted from Mr. Howe's compensation, if he had had deductions equivalent to 30 years of creditable service, which amount involved is approximately \$16; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maine State Retirement System the sum of \$12,891 to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.